

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

07-11-12  
04:59 PM

Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for Approval of the Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project and Authorization to Recover All Present and Future Costs in Rates.

A.12-04-019  
(Filed April 23, 2012)

**CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY OPENING BRIEF  
ON LEGAL ISSUES FOR EARLY RESOLUTION**

Lori Anne Dolqueist  
Jack Stoddard  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips  
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 291-7400  
ldolqueist@manatt.com

Attorneys for Applicant  
California-American Water Company

Sarah E. Leeper  
California-American Water Company  
333 Hayes Street  
Suite 202  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 863-2960  
sarah.leeper@amwater.com

Attorney for Applicant  
California-American Water Company

July 11, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE MONTEREY COUNTY ORDINANCE ENCROACHES ON THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION OVER WATER UTILITY FACILITIES .....	1
A. The Monterey County Ordinance Is Expressly Preempted by the California Constitution.....	2
B. The California Public Utilities Code Fully Occupies the Field of Regulating Water Utilities. ....	4
C. Municipal Law Is Preempted Where It Conflicts with the Commission’s Authority Over Public Utilities.....	6
III. THE MONTEREY COUNTY ORDINANCE ALSO EXCEEDS THE COUNTY’S JURISDICTION, CONFLICTS WITH STATE POLICY, AND IS VAGUE AND AMBIGUOUS.....	8
A. The Monterey County Ordinance Exceeds the County’s Delegated Authority .....	8
B. The Monterey County Ordinance Conflicts with State Policy Regarding Desalination .....	9
C. The Monterey County Ordinance is Vague and Ambiguous.....	9
IV. THE WATER RIGHTS CLAIMS REGARDING SALINAS VALLEY GROUNDWATER BASIN WATER DO NOT AFFECT THE FEASIBILITY OF THE PROJECT.....	10
A. Project Configuration.....	12
B. California American Water Intends to Return All Groundwater Developed from the SVGB, and, Therefore, Does Not Intend to Initiate an Appropriation of Such Water for Beneficial Use .....	14
C. To the Extent Water Rights are Required for the Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project, California American Water May Lawfully Initiate and Develop An Appropriative Groundwater Right in the Circumstances of the Proposed Project .....	15
D. The Annexation Agreement Does Not Affect the Project or Restrict California American Water’s Actions .....	16
E. The Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project is in Furtherance of Prevailing State Water Policies and Laws .....	17
F. The Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project is Consistent With the Agency Act .....	18
V. THE OUTFALL AGREEMENT DOES NOT PREVENT CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER FROM UTILIZING MRWPCA’S OUTFALL CAPACITY.....	19
A. Performance of the Outfall Agreement Will Likely Be Excused .....	20
1. The Implied Condition of the Outfall Agreement is Not Satisfied.....	20
2. Performance of the Outfall Agreement is Impossible.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Purpose of the Outfall Agreement has Been Frustrated .....	22
VI. THE GROUNDWATER REPLENISHMENT PROJECT WATER RIGHTS ISSUES ARE DIFFERENT BECAUSE CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER IS SIMPLY SEEKING TO PURCHASE WATER .....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATE CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., Article X, § 2.....	17, 18
Cal. Const., Article XI, § 1 .....	4
Cal. Const., Article XI, § 6 .....	4
Cal. Const., Article XI, § 7 .....	2
Cal. Const., Article XII, § 8.....	2, 4, 7

### STATE STATUTES

23 Cal. Code Regs. § 663.....	13
Health & Saf. Code § 116270(g) .....	8
Health & Saf. Code § 116330(a).....	8
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	2
Pub. Util. Code § 701.....	3, 4
Pub. Util. Code § 762.....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 768.....	3
Pub. Util. Code § 770.....	2
Pub. Util. Code § 1001.....	3
Wat. Code Appendix § 52-21 .....	18
Wat. Code § 1010 .....	18
Wat. Code § 1200 .....	11
Wat. Code § 1201 .....	11
Wat. Code § 12946 .....	9
Wat. Code § 12948 .....	9

### STATE CASES

<i>Burr v. Maclay Rancho Water Co.</i> (1908) 154 Cal. 428 .....	17
<i>Burr v. Maclay Rancho Water Co.</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 268 .....	15
<i>California Water &amp; Telephone Company v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 253 Cal. App. 2d 16.....	2, 5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Pomeroy</i> (1899) 124 Cal. 597 .....	11
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891.....	3, 4
<i>Corona Foothill Lemon Company v. Lillibridge</i> (1937) 8 Cal.2d 522 .....	17
<i>Federal Leasing Consultants, Inc. v. Lipsett Company, Inc.</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d Supp. 44.....	22
<i>H. Hackfeld &amp; Co., Ltd. v. Castle</i> (1921) 186 Cal. 53 .....	20, 22
<i>Habitat Trust for Wildlife, Inc. v. City</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1306.....	20, 21, 22
<i>Harbor Carriers, Inc. v. City of Sausalito</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 773 .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hartwell v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	8
<i>Johnson v. Atkins</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 430 .....	23
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 116.....	15
<i>La Cumbre Golf and Country Club v. Santa Barbara Hotel Co.</i> (1928) 205 Cal. 422 .....	20
<i>Los Angeles Ry. Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> (1940) 16 Cal. 2d 779 .....	5
<i>Los Angeles v. San Fernando, et al.</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 199 .....	16
<i>Orange County Air Pollution Control Dist. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 945 .....	5
<i>Pasadena v. Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908.....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Peabody v. Vallejo</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 351 .....	15, 17
<i>Pomona Land &amp; Water Co. v. San Antonio Water Co.</i> (1908) 152 Cal. 618 .....	18
<i>Public Utilities Com. v. Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Dev. Com.</i> (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1984).....	5
<i>Simons v. Inyo Cerro Gordo Min. &amp; Power Co.</i> (1920) 48 Cal.App.524 .....	14
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal. App.4th 209.....	3, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Monterey County Code of Ordinances, Title 10, Chap. 10.72 .....	1, 2, 4, 10
Slater, California Water Law and Policy (Vol. 1, 1995) .....	17
SWRCB Decision No. D-379 .....	14

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) for Approval of the Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project and Authorization to Recover All Present and Future Costs in Rates.

A.12-04-019  
(Filed April 23, 2012)
